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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human 
Services Department requests the approval of a contract with Maple Star Oregon, Inc., dba 
Clarvida, for the operation of the 23-Hour Crisis Stabilization Center.  The Stabilization Center will 
serve adults experiencing the acute phase of a behavioral health crisis, providing a secure 
environment, comprehensive crisis evaluation, and a clear pathway to community-based options 
to ongoing care and services. 

Clarvida worked collaboratively with the County, construction, and community partners to 
prepare the Center for operation.  Clarvida reviewed blueprints, developed policies and 
procedures, applied for necessary certifications and licenses, hired and trained direct care staff, 
selected and purchased furnishings, and completed equipment installation.  Contractor is 
building community partnerships and will execute all necessary agreements with partner services 
and community partners.  Additionally, Clarvida has created a program curriculum and 
established an Electronic Health Record (EHR).  Having completed preparation activities, County 
and Clarvida are preparing for the commencement of operations at the 23-Hour Crisis 
Stabilization Center in December 2025. 

For over 50 years, Clarvida has been delivering a broad range of 
services that address the evolving needs of diverse communities. 
With 7 years of specialized experience in crisis stabilization, 
Clarvida currently operates four community crisis centers, two 
for youth and two for adults, providing a safe, non-judgmental 
environment, and essential services such as medical screenings, 
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behavioral health and risk assessments, solution-focused counseling, case management, and 
peer support.  
 
This Contract was awarded following a request for proposals (RFP) procurement process.  This 
project was advertised in accordance with ORS and LCRF Rules on September 4, 2024, through 
RFP 2024-80.  Proposals were publicly opened on October 3, 2024.  The County received a total of 
3 proposals.  After review of the Proposals, contracting with Maple Star Oregon, Inc., dba Clarvida, 
was determined to be in the best interest of the County based upon the scoring criteria outlined 
in RFP 2024-80. 
 
This Contract, with a maximum value of $2,274,855.02, is effective upon signature and expires 
November 30, 2026.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of Commissioners approve this 
Contract (12305) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing, and Human Services 



CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

H3S Contract #12305 

 

This Personal Services Contract (this “Contract”) is entered into between Maple Star Oregon, Inc. dba 

Clarvida (“Contractor”), and Clackamas County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon 

(“County”), on behalf of its Health, Housing and Human Services Department, Behavioral Health 

Division. 

 

ARTICLE I. 

1. Effective Date and Duration. This Contract shall become effective upon signature of both parties.  

Unless earlier terminated or extended, this Contract shall expire on November 30, 2026, with an 

option for two (2) two-year renewals.   

 

2. Scope of Work. Contractor shall provide the following personal services: Operation of the 23-Hour 

Crisis Stabilization Program (“Work”), further described in Exhibit A.  

 

3. Consideration. The County agrees to pay Contractor, from available and authorized funds, a sum not 

to exceed two million two hundred seventy-four thousand eight hundred fifty-five dollars and 

two cents ($2,274,855.02), for accomplishing the Work required by this Contract.  Consideration 

rates are on a time and materials basis in accordance with the rates and costs specified in Exhibit A. If 

any interim payments to Contractor are made, such payments shall be made only in accordance with 

the schedule and requirements in Exhibit A. 

 

4. Invoices and Payments. Unless otherwise specified, Contractor shall submit monthly invoices for 

Work performed, as more fully described in Exhibit B. 

 

5. Travel and Other Expense.  Authorized:  Yes  No  

If travel expense reimbursement is authorized in this Contract, such expense shall only be reimbursed 

at the rates in the County Contractor Travel Reimbursement Policy, hereby incorporated by reference 

and found at: https://www.clackamas.us/finance/terms.html.Travel expense reimbursement is not in 

excess of the not to exceed consideration.  

 

6. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following selected documents, which are listed in 

descending order of precedence and are attached and incorporated by reference, this Contract, Exhibit 

A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, and Exhibit D. 

 

7. Contractor and County Contacts. 

Contractor Administrator: Michelle Ottaviano 

Phone: 503-729-4806 

Email: Michelle.Ottaviano@clarvida.com  

 

County Administrator: BH Contracts 

Phone: 503-742-5335 

Email: BHContracts@clackamas.us  

 

 

Payment information will be reported to the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) under the name and 

taxpayer ID number submitted. (See I.R.S. 1099 for additional instructions regarding taxpayer ID 

numbers.)  Information not matching IRS records will subject Contractor payments to backup 

withholding. 

 

ARTICLE II. 

1. Access to Records. Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, and other evidence, in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting procedures and practices, sufficient to reflect properly 

all costs of whatever nature claimed to have been incurred and anticipated to be incurred in the 

https://www.clackamas.us/finance/terms.html
mailto:Michelle.Ottaviano@clarvida.com
mailto:BHContracts@clackamas.us
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performance of this Contract.  County and their duly authorized representatives shall have access to 

the books, documents, papers, and records of Contractor, which are directly pertinent to this Contract 

for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcripts.  Contractor shall maintain 

such books and records for a minimum of six (6) years, or such longer period as may be required by 

applicable law, following final payment and termination of this Contract, or until the conclusion of 

any audit, controversy or litigation arising out of or related to this Contract, whichever date is later. 

 

2. Availability of Future Funds. Any continuation or extension of this Contract after the end of the 

fiscal period in which it is written is contingent on a new appropriation for each succeeding fiscal 

period sufficient to continue to make payments under this Contract, as determined by the County in 

its sole administrative discretion. 

 

3. Captions. The captions or headings in this Contract are for convenience only and in no way define, 

limit, or describe the scope or intent of any provisions of this Contract. 

 

4. Compliance with Applicable Law. Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local 

laws, regulations, executive orders, and ordinances, as such may be amended from time to time. 

Contractor shall further comply with any requirements, terms, conditions, and other obligations as may 

be required by the applicable local, State, or Federal agencies providing funding under this Contract, 

whether or not specifically referenced herein. 

 

5. Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in several counterparts (electronic or otherwise), each 

of which shall be an original, all of which shall constitute the same instrument. 

 

6. Governing Law. This Contract, and all rights, obligations, and disputes arising out of it, shall be 

governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon and the ordinances of 

Clackamas County without regard to principles of conflicts of law.  Any claim, action, or suit 

between County and Contractor that arises out of or relates to the performance of this Contract shall 

be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within the Circuit Court for Clackamas County, for 

the State of Oregon.  Provided, however, that if any such claim, action, or suit may be brought in a 

federal forum, it shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within the United States 

District Court for the District of Oregon. In no event shall this section be construed as a waiver by the 

County of any form of defense or immunity, whether sovereign immunity, governmental immunity, 

immunity based on the Eleventh Amendment to the Constitution of the United States or otherwise, 

from any claim or from the jurisdiction of any court. Contractor, by execution of this Contract, hereby 

consents to the personal jurisdiction of the courts referenced in this section. 

 
7. Indemnity, Responsibility for Damages.  Contractor shall be responsible for all damage to property, 

injury to persons, and loss, expense, inconvenience, and delay which may be caused by, or result 

from, any act, omission, or neglect of Contractor, its subcontractors, agents, or employees.  The 

Contractor agrees to indemnify and defend the County, and its officers, elected officials, agents, and 

employees, from and against all claims, actions, losses, liabilities, including reasonable attorney and 

accounting fees, and all expenses incidental to the investigation and defense thereof, arising out of or 

based upon Contractor’s acts or omissions in performing under this Contract.  

 

However, neither Contractor nor any attorney engaged by Contractor shall defend the claim in the 

name of County, purport to act as legal representative of County, or settle any claim on behalf of 

County, without the approval of the Clackamas County Counsel’s Office.  County may assume its 

own defense and settlement at its election and expense. 

 

8. Independent Contractor Status. The service(s) to be rendered under this Contract are those of an 

independent contractor.  Although the County reserves the right to determine (and modify) the 

delivery schedule for the Work to be performed and to evaluate the quality of the completed 
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performance, County cannot and will not control the means or manner of Contractor’s performance.  

Contractor is responsible for determining the appropriate means and manner of performing the Work.  

Contractor is not to be considered an agent or employee of County for any purpose, including, but not 

limited to: (A) The Contractor will be solely responsible for payment of any Federal or State taxes 

required as a result of this Contract; and (B) This Contract is not intended to entitle the Contractor to 

any benefits generally granted to County employees, including, but not limited to, vacation, holiday 

and sick leave, other leaves with pay, tenure, medical and dental coverage, life and disability 

insurance, overtime, Social Security, Workers' Compensation, unemployment compensation, or 

retirement benefits.  

 

9. Insurance. Contractor shall secure at its own expense and keep in effect during the term of the 

performance under this Contract the insurance required and minimum coverage indicated in Exhibit 

C. The insurance requirement outlined below do not in any way limit the amount of scope of liability 

of Contractor under this Contract. Contractor shall provide proof of said insurance and name the 

County as an additional insured on all required liability policies. Proof of insurance and notice of any 

material change should be submitted to the physical or email address listed in Exhibit C.      

 

The policy(s) shall be primary insurance as respects to the County. Any insurance or self-insurance 

maintained by the County shall be excess and shall not contribute to it. Any obligation that County 

agree to a waiver of subrogation is hereby stricken.   

 

10. Limitation of Liabilities.  This Contract is expressly subject to the debt limitation of Oregon 

counties set forth in Article XI, Section 10, of the Oregon Constitution, and is contingent upon funds 

being appropriated therefore.  Any provisions herein which would conflict with law are deemed 

inoperative to that extent. Except for liability arising under or related to Article II, Section 13 or 

Section 20 neither party shall be liable for (i) any indirect, incidental, consequential or special 

damages under this Contract or (ii) any damages of any sort arising solely from the termination of this 

Contact in accordance with its terms.  

 

11. Notices. Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, any required notices between the parties shall 

be given in writing by personal delivery, email, or mailing the same, to the Contract Administrators 

identified in Article 1, Section 6. If notice is sent to County, a copy shall also be sent to: Clackamas 

County Procurement, 2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045.  Any communication or notice so 

addressed and mailed shall be deemed to be given five (5) days after mailing, and immediately upon 

personal delivery, or within 2 hours after the email is sent during County’s normal business hours 

(Monday – Thursday, 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.) (as recorded on the device from which the sender sent 

the email), unless the sender receives an automated message or other indication that the email has not 

been delivered. 

 

12. Ownership of Work Product.  All work product of Contractor that results from this Contract (the 

“Work Product”) is the exclusive property of County.  County and Contractor intend that such Work 

Product be deemed “work made for hire” of which County shall be deemed the author.  If for any 

reason the Work Product is not deemed “work made for hire,” Contractor hereby irrevocably assigns 

to County all of its right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the Work Product, whether arising 

from copyright, patent, trademark or trade secret, or any other state or federal intellectual property 

law or doctrine. Contractor shall execute such further documents and instruments as County may 

reasonably request in order to fully vest such rights in County.  Contractor forever waives any and all 

rights relating to the Work Product, including without limitation, any and all rights arising under 17 

USC § 106A or any other rights of identification of authorship or rights of approval, restriction or 

limitation on use or subsequent modifications. Notwithstanding the above, County shall have no 

rights in any pre-existing Contractor intellectual property provided to County by Contractor in the 

performance of this Contract except to copy, use and re-use any such Contractor intellectual property 

for County use only. 
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13. Representations and Warranties.  Contractor represents and warrants to County that (A) Contractor 

has the power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract; (B) this Contract, when executed 

and delivered, shall be a valid and binding obligation of Contractor enforceable in accordance with its 

terms; (C) Contractor shall at all times during the term of this Contract, be qualified, professionally 

competent, and duly licensed to perform the Work; (D) Contractor is an independent contractor as 

defined in ORS 670.600; and (E) the Work under this Contract shall be performed in a good and 

workmanlike manner and in accordance with the highest professional standards.  The warranties set 

forth in this section are in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other warranties provided. 

 

14. Survival. All rights and obligations shall cease upon termination or expiration of this Contract, 

except for the rights and obligations set forth in Article II, Sections 1, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 

21, 25, 27, 29, 33, 34, and 35, and all other rights and obligations which by their context are intended 

to survive. However, such expiration shall not extinguish or prejudice the County’s right to enforce 

this Contract with respect to: (a) any breach of a Contractor warranty; or (b) any default or defect in 

Contractor performance that has not been cured. 

 

15. Severability. If any term or provision of this Contract is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction 

to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions shall not be 

affected, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the 

Contract did not contain the particular term or provision held to be invalid. 

 

16. Subcontracts and Assignments. Contractor shall not enter into any subcontracts for any of the Work 

required by this Contract, or assign or transfer any of its interest in this Contract by operation of law 

or otherwise, without obtaining prior written approval from the County, which shall be granted or 

denied in the County’s sole discretion.  In addition to any provisions the County may require, 

Contractor shall include in any permitted subcontract under this Contract a requirement that the 

subcontractor be bound by this Article II, Sections 1, 7, 8, 13, 16 and 27 as if the subcontractor were 

the Contractor.  County’s consent to any subcontract shall not relieve Contractor of any of its duties 

or obligations under this Contract. 

 

17. Successors in Interest. The provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and shall inure to the 

benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective authorized successors and assigns. 

 

18. Tax Compliance Certification.  The Contractor shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, 

regulation, executive orders and ordinances applicable to this Contract. Contractor represents and 

warrants that it has complied, and will continue to comply throughout the duration of this Contract 

and any extensions, with all tax laws of this state or any political subdivision of this state, including 

but not limited to ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318. Any violation of this section 

shall constitute a material breach of this Contract and shall entitle County to terminate this Contract, 

to pursue and recover any and all damages that arise from the breach and the termination of this 

Contract, and to pursue any or all of the remedies available under this Contract or applicable law. 

 

19. Termination. This Contract may be terminated for the following reasons: (A) by mutual agreement 

of the parties or by the County (i) for convenience upon thirty (30) days written notice to Contractor, 

or (ii) at any time the County fails to receive funding, appropriations, or other expenditure authority 

as solely determined by the County; or (B) if Contractor breaches any Contract provision or is 

declared insolvent, County may terminate after thirty (30) days written notice with an opportunity to 

cure.   

 

Upon receipt of written notice of termination from the County, Contractor shall immediately stop 

performance of the Work. Upon termination of this Contract, Contractor shall deliver to County all 

documents, Work Product, information, works-in-progress and other property that are or would be 
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deliverables had the Contract Work been completed.  Upon County’s request, Contractor shall 

surrender to anyone County designates, all documents, research, objects or other tangible things 

needed to complete the Work. 

 

20. Remedies. If terminated by the County due to a breach by the Contractor, then the County shall have 

any remedy available to it in law or equity.  If this Contract is terminated for any other reason, 

Contractor’s sole remedy is payment for the goods and services delivered and accepted by the 

County, less any setoff to which the County is entitled.  

 
21. No Third Party Beneficiaries. County and Contractor are the only parties to this Contract and are 

the only parties entitled to enforce its terms.  Nothing in this Contract gives, is intended to give, or 

shall be construed to give or provide any benefit or right, whether directly, indirectly or otherwise, to 

third persons unless such third persons are individually identified by name herein and expressly 

described as intended beneficiaries of the terms of this Contract. 

 

22. Time is of the Essence. Contractor agrees that time is of the essence in the performance of this 

Contract. 

 

23. Foreign Contractor. If the Contractor is not domiciled in or registered to do business in the State of 

Oregon, Contractor shall promptly provide to the Oregon Department of Revenue and the Secretary 

of State, Corporate Division, all information required by those agencies relative to this Contract.  The 

Contractor shall demonstrate its legal capacity to perform these services in the State of Oregon prior 

to entering into this Contract. 

 

24. Force Majeure.  Neither County nor Contractor shall be held responsible for delay or default caused 

by events outside the County or Contractor’s reasonable control including, but not limited to, fire, 

terrorism, riot, acts of God, or war.  However, Contractor shall make all reasonable efforts to remove 

or eliminate such a cause of delay or default and shall upon the cessation of the cause, diligently 

pursue performance of its obligations under this Contract. 

 

25. Waiver.  The failure of County to enforce any provision of this Contract shall not constitute a waiver 

by County of that or any other provision. 

 

26. Public Contracting Requirements. Pursuant to the public contracting requirements contained in 

Oregon Revised Statutes (“ORS”) Chapter 279B.220 through 279B.235, Contractor shall: 

a. Make payments promptly, as due, to all persons supplying to Contractor labor or 

materials for the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract. 

b. Pay all contributions or amounts due the Industrial Accident Fund from such Contractor 

or subcontractor incurred in the performance of the Contract. 

c. Not permit any lien or claim to be filed or prosecuted against County on account of any 

labor or material furnished. 

d. Pay the Department of Revenue all sums withheld from employees pursuant to ORS 

316.167. 

e. As applicable, the Contractor shall pay employees for work in accordance with ORS 

279B.235, which is incorporated herein by this reference. The Contractor shall comply 

with the prohibitions set forth in ORS 652.220, compliance of which is a material 

element of this Contract, and failure to comply is a breach entitling County to terminate 

this Contract for cause.   

f. If the Work involves lawn and landscape maintenance, Contractor shall salvage, recycle, 

compost, or mulch yard waste material at an approved site, if feasible and cost effective.  
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27. No Attorney Fees. In the event any arbitration, action or proceeding, including any bankruptcy 

proceeding, is instituted to enforce any term of this Contract, each party shall be responsible for its 

own attorneys’ fees and expenses.   

 

28. Abuse Reporting. Contractor shall comply with all processes and procedures of child abuse (ORS 

419B.005 – 419B.050), mentally ill and developmentally disabled abuse (ORS 430.731 – 430.768 

and OAR 407-045-0250 through 407-45-0370) and elder abuse reporting laws (ORS 124.050 – 

124.092) as if Contractor were a mandatory abuse reporter.  If Contractor is not a mandatory reporter 

by statute, these reporting requirements shall apply during work hours only.  Contractor shall 

immediately report to the proper State or law enforcement agency circumstances (and provide such 

other documentation as may be relevant) supporting reasonable cause to believe that any person has 

abused a child, mentally ill or developmentally disabled adult or an elderly person, or that any such 

person has been abused.   

 

29. Confidentiality. Contractor acknowledges that it and its employees and agents may, in the course of 

performing their obligations under this Contract, be exposed to or acquire information that the County 

desires or is required to maintain as confidential, including information that is protected under applicable 

law, including Personal Information (as “Personal Information” is defined in ORS 646A.602(12)).   

 

Contractor agrees to hold any and all information that it is required by law or that the County marks as 

“Confidential” to be held in confidence (“Confidential Information”), using at least the same degree of 

care that Contractor uses in maintaining the confidentiality of its own confidential information, and 

will use the Confidential Information for no purpose other than in the performance of this Contract, and 

to advise each of its employees and agents of their obligations to keep Confidential Information 

confidential. 

 

Contractor agrees that, except as directed by the County, Contractor will not at any time during or 

after the term of this Contract, disclose, directly or indirectly, any Confidential Information to any 

person, and that upon termination or expiration of this Contract or the County’s request, Contractor 

will turn over to the County all documents, papers, records and other materials in Contractor's 

possession which embody Confidential Information.   

 

Contractor acknowledges that breach of this Contract, including disclosure of any Confidential 

Information, or disclosure of other information that, at law or in good conscience or equity, ought to 

remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to the County that cannot adequately be 

compensated in damages.  Accordingly, the County may seek and obtain injunctive relief against the 

breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, in addition to any other legal remedies that 

may be available.  Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the covenants contained herein are 

necessary for the protection of the legitimate business interests of the County and are reasonable in 

scope and content. 

 

Contractor agrees to comply with all reasonable requests by the County to ensure the confidentiality 

and nondisclosure of the Confidential Information, including if requested and without limitation: (a) 

obtaining nondisclosure agreements, in a form approved by the County, from each of Contractor’s 

employees and agents who are performing services, and providing copies of such agreements to the 

County; and (b) performing criminal background checks on each of Contractor’s employees and 

agents who are performing services, and providing a copy of the results to the County. 

 

Contractor shall report, either orally or in writing, to the County any use or disclosure of Confidential 

Information not authorized by this Contract or in writing by the County, including any reasonable 

belief that an unauthorized individual has accessed Confidential Information.  Contractor shall make 

the report to the County immediately upon discovery of the unauthorized disclosure, but in no event 

more than two (2) business days after Contractor reasonably believes there has been such 
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unauthorized use or disclosure.   Contractor’s report shall identify: (i) the nature of the unauthorized 

use or disclosure, (ii) the Confidential Information used or disclosed, (iii) who made the unauthorized 

use or received the unauthorized disclosure, (iv) what Contractor has done or shall do to mitigate any 

deleterious effect of the unauthorized use or disclosure, and (v) what corrective action Contractor has 

taken or shall take to prevent future similar unauthorized use or disclosure. Contractor shall provide 

such other information, including a written report, as reasonably requested by the County.  

 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, Contractor will be responsible for all damages, 

fines and corrective action (including credit monitoring services) arising from disclosure of such 

Confidential Information caused by a breach of its data security or the confidentiality provisions 

hereunder.   

 

The provisions in this Section shall operate in addition to, and not as limitation of, the confidentiality 

and similar requirements set forth in the rest of the Contract, as it may otherwise be amended.  

Contractor’s obligations under this Contract shall survive the expiration or termination of the 

Contract, as amended, and shall be perpetual. 

 

30. Criminal Background Check Requirements. Contractor shall be required to have criminal 

background checks (and in certain instances fingerprint background checks) performed on all 

employees, agents, or subcontractors that perform services under this Contract.  Only those 

employees, agents, or subcontractors that have met the acceptability standards of the County may 

perform services under this Contract or be given access to Personal Information, Confidential 

Information or access to County facilities.   

 

31. Reserved.  

 

32. Reserved.  

 

33. Reserved.  

 

34. HIPAA Compliance.  Contractor shall comply with the Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act of 1996 and its implementing regulations (“HIPAA”), which include the 

Standards for the Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information (the “Privacy Rule”), the 

Standards for Electronic Transactions, and the Security Rule (45 C.F.R. Parts 160–64), and the 

Privacy provisions (Subtitle D) of the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical 

Health Act and its implementing regulations (the “HITECH Act”) (collectively, and as amended from 

time to time, the “HIPAA Rules”).  Contractor shall further execute the Qualified Service 

Organization Business Associate Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated by this 

reference herein. 

 

35. Merger. THIS CONTRACT CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER REFERENCED THEREIN.  THERE 

ARE NO UNDERSTANDINGS, AGREEMENTS, OR REPRESENTATIONS, ORAL OR 

WRITTEN, NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN REGARDING THIS CONTRACT.  NO AMENDMENT, 

CONSENT, OR WAIVER OF TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BIND EITHER PARTY 

UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY ALL PARTIES.  ANY SUCH AMENDMENT, 

CONSENT, OR WAIVER SHALL BE EFFECTIVE ONLY IN THE SPECIFIC INSTANCE AND 

FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE GIVEN.  CONTRACTOR, BY THE SIGNATURE HERETO OF 

ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, IS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, 

ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS CONTRACT, AND 

CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

 

Signature page follows 
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By their signatures below, the parties to this Contract agree to the terms, conditions, and content 

expressed herein. 

 

 

Maple Star Oregon, Inc. dba Clarvida  Clackamas County 

   

   

Authorized Signature                        Date  Signature                                             Date 

   

  Name:  

Name / Title (Printed)   

  Title:  

643581-88   

Oregon Business Registry #  Approved as to Legal Sufficiency: 

   

Domestic Nonprofit Corporation / Oregon   

Entity Type / State of Formation  County Counsel                                    Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12/23/2025

Michelle Ottaviano / Regional Director

12/29/2025
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EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

Stabilization Services 

 

1. Contractor shall: 

a. Operate the 23-hour Crisis Stabilization Program at the Clackamas County Stabilization 

Center (CCSC) located at 9200 SE McBrod Avenue, Milwaukie, Oregon 97222: 

i. Offer services necessary to run a 24/7/365 23-hour behavioral health stabilization 

program aimed at preventing unnecessary hospitalization, premature discharge, 

and incarceration. 

ii. Comply with any Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) or Oregon Revised 

Statutes (ORS) that may be adopted by the State of Oregon to govern or guide 

the work of stabilization centers in the state. 

iii. Referrals to the 23-hour Crisis Stabilization Program (CSP) shall come from 

local law enforcement agencies located within the boundaries of Clackamas 

County and County’s Mobile Crisis Response Team (MCRT). 

iv. Services offered will focus on inclusivity and welcome individuals of all genders, 

sexual orientations, races, and socio-economic status. 

v. Services are exclusive to adults eighteen (18) years of age and older and are 

purely voluntary. 

vi. Utilize evidence-based practices for engagement, intervention, and support of 

mental health and substance use treatment. 

vii. Provide evidence-based risk assessments, behavioral health evaluations, 

individualized care plans, and solution-focused counseling. 

viii. Provide follow-up referrals, case management, and/or care coordination to link 

individuals to community resources. 

ix. Offer three (3) meals per day to individuals visiting the CSP. 

x. Maintain policies and procedures that address all aspects of the CSP’s operation. 

b. Provide personnel: 

i. Hire and train personnel to ensure staffing coverage for 24/7/365 operations. 

ii. Maintain a staffing ratio of 1:4 during peak hours. 

iii. Staff shall consist of: 

1. Behavioral Health Clinicians (Qualified Mental Health Professionals 

(QMHP)).  QMHPs, or trained Qualified Mental Health Associates, shall 

provide behavioral health and intake assessments. 

2. Medical Professionals (Emergency Medical Technician (EMT), Licensed 

Practical Nurse (LPN), Registered Nurse (RN) or related field).  These 

professionals shall provide medical assessments to ensure individuals are 

medically safe to be at the center.  Medical professionals shall have 

access (either in person or via telephone/telehealth) to a Psychiatric 

Nurse Practitioner or Physician’s Assistant for consultation. 

3. Qualified Mental Health Associates (QMHA).  QMHAs shall provide 

care coordination, case management, and milieu support. 

4. Peer Support Specialists (PSS).  PSS shall provide non-clinical services, 

including social support and connection, connection to community 

resources, and milieu management. 
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Rulemaking conducted by the Oregon Health Authority may establish staffing model(s) 

that differ from the model described above.  Contractor shall adopt staffing requirements 

set by rulemaking. 

c. Train staff in the following: 

i. Trauma Informed Care; 

ii. Culturally responsive service delivery; 

iii. Evidence-based and best practice interventions; 

iv. De-escalation strategies; 

v. Basic First Aid; 

vi. Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR); 

vii. Opioid Overdoes Response; 

viii. Harm Reduction; and 

ix. Comprehensive, Continuous, Integrated System of Care (CCISC) model. 

d. Promote community partnerships: 

i. Maintain partnership and communication with Clackamas County law 

enforcement agencies, particularly in the City of Milwaukie Police Department, 

where CCSC is located. 

ii. Develop referral procedures and workflows related to accepting referrals from 

law enforcement and mobile crisis. 

iii. Maintain partnership and develop plan of communication with emergency 

services and hospitals operating in the tri-county area. 

iv. Maintain Memorandums of Understanding (MOU) with local law enforcement 

agencies, hospitals, and MCRT. 

v. Meet, at minimum, monthly and maintain on-going, regular communication with 

the providers of the on-site transitional housing program. 

e. Ensure safety: 

i. Implement and adhere to infection control protocols, including usage of personal 

protective equipment (PPE), frequent sanitation of common areas, and clear 

emergency response procedures. 

ii. Display appropriate safety signage. 

iii. Maintain accessibility features, including compliance with ADA regulations. 

iv. Collaborate regarding on-site security measures may include staffing, 

surveillance systems, controlled access to sensitive areas. 

f. Administer policy development: 

i. Establish and maintain policies and procedures needed to manage the CSP, which 

shall cover the following areas: 

1. Facilities Management 

2. Day-to-day operational functions 

3. Staff requirement and expectations 

4. Quality assurance practices and improvement measures 

5. Financial policies including billing/encountering 

6. Clinical supervision duties and expectations for staff of all qualifications 

7. Human Resources 

8. Legal Issues 

9. Safety 

10. Treatment Strategies/Practices 

11. Privacy and Security aligned with the Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act (HIPAA) 

12. Documentation 
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2. Clackamas County Behavioral Health Division (CCBHD) shall: 

a. Work collaboratively with Clackamas County’s Housing and Community Development 

Division (CCHCDD) to fund security for the CCSC site for the first twelve (12) months 

of operation, commencing upon CCSC opening.  Contract administration for the security 

services provider shall occur outside of this Contract. 

b. Foster collaboration and connection to the MCRT.  MCRT staff shall meet no less than 

monthly with identified Contractor staff to ensure ongoing collaboration. 

c. Coordinate with Contractor regarding data/information for funder reporting, monitor 

service delivery and contract compliance, and provide support for invoicing as needed.  

d. Identify a designated contract administrator who shall meeting with Contractor no less 

than quarterly to discuss contractual requirement and service delivery. 

 

3. Clackamas County shall be responsible for ongoing maintenance and support of the CCSC. 

Performance Metrics 

 

CCBHD at its discretion may introduce performance metrics.  Performance metrics shall be added via a 

contract amendment following discussions with Contractor. 

 

Required Reporting 

 

1. Contractor shall submit reports which, at minimum, capture: 

a. Total number of individuals served; 

b. Total number of unduplicated individuals served; 

c. Number of first responder drop-offs requesting stabilization services; 

d. Number of first responder drop-offs denied stabilization services and the rationale for the 

denial; 

e. Number of MCRT drop-offs requesting stabilization services; 

f. Number of MCRT drop-offs denied stabilization services and the rationale for the denial; 

g. REALD-SOGI; 

h. Housing status, as defined by Clackamas County’s Coordinated Entry Assessment; 

i. Length of stay; 

j. Presenting problem; 

k. Outcome; 

l. Number of individuals receiving 72-hour post-discharge contact and the outcome of the 

contact compared to the number of unduplicated individuals served for the quarter; 

m. Recorded responses to the following question: “What would you have done for care 

today if the stabilization center had not been here?”; 

n. Post-service referral engagement data results, aggregated; 

o. Insurance coverage and assigned health plan for clients served; 

p. Total number of individuals reporting substance use; 

q. Total number of immediate revisits; 

r. Total number of discharges that required law enforcement involvement at time of 

discharge; and 

s. Identified challenges and opportunities for the quarter to strengthen stabilization services. 

2. Reports shall be due forty-five (45) days following the end of the quarter. 

 

Quarters Report due no later than 

July 1 – September 30 November 14th  
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October 1 – December 31 February 14th  

January 1 – March 31 May 15th  

April 1 – June 30 August 14th  

 

3. Reports shall be submitted to BHContractReporting@clackamas.us. 

4. Reporting requirements may change as funder(s) request additional information or OARs are 

adopted.  CCBHD will work with Contractor to meet the reporting requirements of stakeholders. 

Attestations 

 

1. As part of the onboarding process, the Contractor is required to review all relevant attestations 

provided by CCBHD.  These attestations are intended to ensure compliance with contract terms, 

policies, and applicable regulations.  CCBHD reserves the right to verify the submitted 

attestations and maintain records for compliance and auditing purposes. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

mailto:BHContractReporting@clackamas.us
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EXHIBIT B 

COMPENSATION 

 

a. Payment for all Work performed under this Contract shall be subject to the provisions of ORS 

293.462 and shall not exceed the total maximum sum of $2,274,855.02.  

 

Contractor shall be compensated based on the following budget: 

 

 
 

b. Contractor shall submit itemized monthly invoices by the 10th day of the month following the 

month Work was provided using the invoice template provided by County. The invoice shall 

include: 

  

 Contract #12305,  

 Service details,  

 Date(s) of Work,  

 Total amount due for all Work provided during the month, and  

 Total amount billed to date by Contractor prior to the current invoice. 

 

If Contractor fails to present invoices in proper form within sixty (60) calendar days after the end 

of the month in which the services were rendered, Contractor waives any rights to present such 

invoice thereafter and to receive payment therefor.  

 

All invoices and supporting documentation shall be sent by email or mail to: 

 

BHAP@clackamas.us  

 

Clackamas County Behavioral Health Division 

Accounts Payable  

2051 Kaen Road, Suite #154 

Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

  

When submitting electronically, designate Contractor name and Contract #12305 in the subject of 

the email. 

 

c. Payments shall be made to Contractor, within thirty (30) days, following the County’s review and 

approval of invoices submitted by Contractor. Contractor shall not submit invoices for, and the 

County will not pay, any amount in excess of the maximum compensation amount set forth 

above. If this maximum compensation amount is increased by amendment of this Contract, the 

amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs Work subject to the amendment. 

 

 

 

 

Categories Amount

Personnel Costs $1,843,732.19

Operating Costs $52,720.00

Client Expenses $67,700.00

Administrative/Indirect Costs $310,702.83

Total $2,274,855.02

mailto:BHAP@clackamas.us
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EXHIBIT C 

INSURANCE 

 

During the term of this Contract, Contractor shall maintain in full force at its own expense, each insurance 

noted below: 

 

1. Workers Compensation. Contractor, its subcontractors, if any, and all employers providing work, 

labor, or materials under this Contract are subject employers under the Oregon Workers’ 

Compensation Law, and shall either comply with ORS 656.017, which requires said employers to 

provide workers’ compensation coverage that satisfies Oregon law for all their subject workers, or 

shall comply with the exemption set out in ORS 656.126. Contractors shall maintain employer’s 

liability insurance with limits of $500,000 each accident, $500,000 disease each employee, and 

$500,000 each policy limit. 

 

2.  Professional Liability.  Required by County     Not required by County 

 

Professional Liability insurance with a combined single limit, or the equivalent, of not less than 

$1,000,000 for each claim, incident, or occurrence, with an annual aggregate limit of $2,000,000.  

This is to cover damages because of personal injury, bodily injury, death, or damage to property 

caused by error, omission or negligent acts related to the professional services to be provided under 

this Contract. The policy must provide extending reporting period coverage for claims made within 

two years after the contract is completed.  

 

 If this box is checked Professional Liability limits shall be $2,000,000 per occurrence and 

$4,000,000 in annual aggregate. 

 

3. General Liability.    Required by County     Not required by County 

 

 General Liability insurance with a combined single limit, or the equivalent, of not less than 

$1,000,000 for each claim, incident, or occurrence, with an annual aggregate limit of $2,000,000 for 

Bodily Injury and Property Damage for the protection of the County and the State of Oregon, and 

its officers, elected officials, agents, and employees.  It shall include contractual liability coverage 

for the indemnity provided under this Contract.  

 

   If this box is checked General Liability limits shall be $2,000,000 per occurrence and $4,000,000 

in annual aggregate for bodily injury/death, and $200,000 per occurrence and $600,000 annual 

aggregate for property damage. 

  

4.  Automobile Liability.  Required by County     Not required by County 

 

  Commercial Automobile Liability insurance with a combined single limit, or the equivalent, of 

not less than $1,000,000 for each accident for Bodily Injury, Death, and Property Damage, including 

coverage for owned, hired, or non-owned vehicles, as applicable. 

 

  Commercial Automobile Liability insurance limits shall be $2,000,000 per occurrence and 

$4,000,000 in annual aggregate for bodily injury/death, and $200,000 per occurrence and $600,000 

annual aggregate for property damage. 

 

  Personal Automobile Liability insurance limits shall be not less than $250,000/occurrence, 

$500,000/aggregate, and $100,000/property damage. 

 

5. Physical Abuse and Molestation Liability.  Required by County     Not required by County 
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 Physical Abuse and Molestation Liability insurance with a combined single limit of not less than 

$1,000,000 each claim, incident, or occurrence, with an annual aggregate limit of $2,000,000.  

Coverage shall be provided through either general liability or professional liability coverage.  Proof of 

Sex Abuse/Molestation insurance coverage must be provided. 

 

6. Privacy and Network Security.  Required by County     Not required by County 

 

 Privacy and Network Security coverages shall be obtained and maintained to provide protection 

against liability for (a) system attack; (b) denial or loss of service attacks; (c) spread of malicious 

software code; (d) unauthorized access and use of computer systems; and (e) liability from the loss or 

disclosure of confidential data with limit of $1,000,000 per claim/annual aggregate. 

 

  If this box is checked Privacy and Network Security limit shall be at least $4,000,000. 

 

7. Additional Insured Provision. The insurance, other than Professional Liability (except to the extent 

it only applies to Commercial General Liability exposures), Workers’ Compensation, Personal 

Automobile Liability and Pollution Liability Insurance, shall include Clackamas County and the 

State of Oregon, and their officers, elected officials, agents, and employees as an additional 

insured. 

 

8.  Primary Coverage Clause. Contractor's insurance shall apply as primary and will not seek 

contribution from any insurance or self-insurance maintained by, or provided to, the additional 

insureds listed above. This must be noted on the insurance certificate. 

 

9.  Cross-Liability Clause. A cross-liability clause or separation of insureds condition will be included 

in all general liability, professional liability, pollution and errors and omissions policies required by 

this Contract. 

 

10. “Tail” Coverage.  If any of the required insurance policies is on a “claims made” basis, such as 

professional liability insurance, the Contractor shall maintain either “tail” coverage or continuous 

“claims made” liability coverage, provided the effective date of the continuous “claims made” 

coverage is on or before the effective date of the Contract, for a minimum of twenty-four (24) months 

following the later of: (i) the Contractor’s completion and County’s acceptance of all Services required 

under the Provider Contract; or (ii) the expiration of all warranty periods provided under the Contract. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing 24-month requirement, if the Contractor elects to maintain “tail” coverage 

and if the maximum time period “tail” coverage reasonably available in the marketplace is less than the 

24-month period described above, then the Contractor may request and County may grant approval of 

the maximum “tail” coverage period reasonably available in the marketplace. If County approval is 

granted, the Contractor shall maintain “tail” coverage for the maximum time period that “tail” coverage 

is reasonably available in the marketplace. 

 

11. Self-insurance.  Contractor may fulfill one or more of its insurance obligation herein through a program 

of self-insurance, provided that Contractor’s self-insurance program complies with all applicable laws, 

provides coverage equivalent in both type and level to that required in this Exhibit, and is reasonably 

acceptable to County. Contractor shall furnish an acceptable insurance certificate to County for any 

insurance coverage required by this Contract that is fulfilled through self-insurance. Stop-loss insurance 

and reinsurance coverage against catastrophic and unexpected expenses may not be self-insured.   

 

12. Certificates of Insurance.  Contractor shall furnish evidence of the insurance required in this 

Contract. Contractor will maintain the insurance in full force throughout the duration of this Contract. 

No Contract shall be in effect until the required certificates have been received, approved, and 

accepted by County. A renewal certificate will be sent to County ten (10) days prior to coverage 

expiration. The insurance for general liability and commercial automobile liability must include an 
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endorsement naming Clackamas County and the State of Oregon, and their officers, elected 

officials, agents, and employees as additional insureds with respect to the Work under this Contract.  

If requested, complete copies of insurance policies, trust agreements, etc. shall be provided to the 

County. The Contractor shall be financially responsible for all pertinent deductibles, self-insured 

retentions and/or self-insurance. 

 

Certificate Holder should be:  

 

Clackamas County, 2051 Kaen Road, Suite 154, Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

 

Certificates of Insurance should be submitted electronically or by mail to:  

 

BHContracts@clackamas.us  

 

Clackamas County  

Contracts Administration 

2051 Kaen Road, Suite 154 

Oregon City, OR 97045 

 

13.  Insurance Carrier Rating. Coverages provided by the Contractor must be underwritten by an 

insurance company deemed acceptable by the County. Insurance coverage shall be provided by 

companies admitted to do business in Oregon or, in the alternative, rated A- or better by Best's 

Insurance Rating. The County reserves the right to reject all or any insurance carrier(s) with an 

unacceptable financial rating. 

 

14. Waiver of Subrogation. Contractor agrees to waive their rights of subrogation arising from the Work 

performed under this Contract. 

 

15. Notice of Cancellation or Change.  There shall be no cancellation, material change, exhaustion of 

aggregate limits, reduction of limits, or intent not to renew the insurance coverage(s) without thirty 

(30) days written notice from the Contractor or its insurer(s) to the County at the following address: 

Clackamas County Behavioral Health Division, 2051 Kaen Road, Suite 154, Oregon City, OR 97045 

or BHContracts@clackamas.us. 

 

16. Insurance Compliance. The County will be entitled to enforce Contractor compliance with the 

insurance requirements, and will take all reasonable steps to enforce such compliance.  Examples of 

"reasonable steps" include issuing stop work orders (or the equivalent) until the insurance is in full 

force, terminating the Contract as permitted by the Contract, or pursuing legal action to enforce the 

insurance requirements. In no event shall County permit a Contractor to work under this Contract 

when the County is aware that the Contractor is not in compliance with the insurance requirements. 

 

 
 

 

 

mailto:BHContracts@clackamas.us
mailto:BHContracts@clackamas.us
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EXHIBIT D 

QUALIFIED SERVICE ORGANIZATION BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

 

This Qualified Service Organization Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and 

between Clackamas County, on behalf of the Behavioral Health Division of its Department of Health, 

Housing and Human Services, (“Covered Entity”) and Maple Star Oregon, Inc. dba Clarvida 

(“Business Associate”) in conformance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 

1996 and its regulations (“HIPAA”), and Confidentiality of Substance Use Disorder Patient Records, 42 

CFR Part 2  (“Confidentiality Rule”). This Qualified Service Organization Business Associate Agreement 

is effective upon execution by both parties. 

 

RECITALS 

 

Whereas, the Covered Entity has engaged the services of the Business Associate as defined under 45 CFR 

§160.103 for or on behalf of the Covered Entity; 

Whereas, the Covered Entity may wish to disclose Individually Identifiable Health Information to the 

Business Associate in the performance of services for or on behalf of the Covered Entity as described in a 

Services Agreement (“Services Agreement”); 

Whereas, such information may be Protected Health Information (“PHI”) as defined by the HIPAA Rules 

promulgated in accordance with the Administrative Simplification provisions of HIPAA; 

Whereas, the Parties agree to establish safeguards for the protection of such information; 

Whereas, the Covered Entity and Business Associate desire to enter into this Agreement to address certain 

requirements under the HIPAA Rules and the Confidentiality Rule; 

Now, therefore, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

SECTION I – DEFINITIONS 

 

1.1 “Breach” is any unauthorized acquisition, access, use or disclosure of Unsecured PHI, unless the 

Covered Entity demonstrates that there is a low probability that the PHI has been compromised.   

The definition of Breach excludes the following uses and disclosures:   

1.1.1 Unintentional access by a Covered Entity or Business Associate in good faith and within a 

Workforce member’s course and scope of employment or placement;  

1.1.2 Inadvertent one time disclosure between Covered Entity or Business Associate Workforce 

members; and 

1.1.3 The Covered Entity or Business Associate has a good faith belief that an unauthorized 

person to whom the disclosure was made would not reasonably have been able to retain 

the information. 

1.2 “Covered Entity” shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA Rules, including, but 

not limited to, 45 CFR §160.103. 

1.3 “Designated Record Set” shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA Rules, 

including, but not limited to 45 CFR §164.501. 

1.4 “Disclose” or “disclosure” shall have the meaning given to such terms under the Confidentiality 

Rule, 42 CFR §2.11. 

1.5 “Effective Date” shall be the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

1.6 "Electronic Protected Health Information" or "Electronic PHI" shall have the meaning given to such 

term at 45 CFR §160.103, limited to information of the Covered Entity that the Business Associate 

creates, receives, accesses, maintains or transmits in electronic media on behalf of the Covered 

Entity under the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

1.7 “Health Care Operations” shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA Rules, 

including, but not limited to, 45 CFR §164.501. 

1.8 “HIPAA Rules” shall mean the Privacy, Security, Breach Notification, and Enforcement Rules 

codified at 45 CFR Part 160 and Part 164. 
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1.9 “Individual” shall have the meaning given to such term in 45 CFR §160.103 and shall include a 

person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 CFR §164.502(g). 

1.10 “Individually Identifiable Health Information” shall have the meaning given to such term under the 

HIPAA Rules, including, but not limited to 45 CFR §160.103. 

1.11 “Program” shall have the meaning given to such term under the Confidentiality Rule, 42 CFR 

§2.11. 

1.12 “Protected Health Information” or “PHI” means any information, whether oral or recorded in any 

form or medium: (i) that relates to the past, present or future physical or mental condition of an 

Individual; the provision of health care to an Individual; or the past, present or future payment for 

the provision of health care to an Individual; and (ii) that identifies the Individual or with respect 

to which there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the Individual, 

and shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA Rules, 45 CFR §160.103 and 

§164.501. 

1.13 “Protected Information” shall mean PHI provided by the Covered Entity to Business Associate or 

created, maintained, transmitted or received by Business Associate on Covered Entity’s behalf. 

1.14 “Qualified Service Organization” shall have the meaning defined under the Confidentiality Rule, 

42 CFR §2.11. 

1.15 “Required by Law” shall have the meaning given to such phrase in 45 CFR §164.103. 

1.16 “Secretary” shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services or his or 

her designee. 

1.17 “Security Incident” shall have the meaning given to such phrase in 45 CFR §164.304. 

1.18 “Unsecured Protected Health Information” shall mean protected health information that is not 

rendered unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals through the use of a 

technology or methodology specified by the Secretary in accordance with 45 CFR §164.402. 

1.19 Workforce means employees, volunteers, trainees, and other persons whose conduct, in the 

performance of work for a Covered Entity or Business Associate, is under the direct control of such 

Covered Entity or Business Associate, whether or not they are paid by the Covered Entity or 

Business Associate. 

 

SECTION II – OBLIGATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

 

The Business Associate agrees to the following: 

2.1 Not to use or further disclose PHI other than as permitted or required by this Agreement or as 

Required by Law; 

2.2 To use appropriate safeguards, and comply with Subpart C of 45 CFR Part 164 with respect to 

Electronic PHI,  to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided for by this Agreement; 

2.3 To mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate 

of a use or disclosure of PHI by the Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this 

Agreement; 

2.4 To immediately report to the Covered Entity any use or disclosure of PHI not provided for by this 

Agreement of which it becomes aware, including any Security Incident of which it becomes aware; 

2.5 In accordance with 45 CFR §§164.502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), if applicable, ensure that any 

agent, including a subcontractor, that creates, receives, maintains, or transmits PHI on behalf of the 

Business Associate agrees in writing to the same restrictions, conditions and requirements that 

apply to the Business Associate with respect to such PHI.  Notwithstanding the preceding language 

of this subsection, Business Associate acknowledges that PHI obtained by the Business Associate 

relating to individuals who may have been diagnosed as needing, or who have received, substance 

use disorder treatment services, diagnosis or referral for treatment shall be maintained and used 

only for the purposes intended under this Agreement and in conformity with all applicable 

provisions of the Confidentiality Rule.  This information received from the Covered Entity, is 

protected by the Confidentiality Rule and therefore the Business Associate is specifically prohibited 

from re-disclosing such information to agents or subcontractors without specific written consent of 

the subject Individual; 
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2.6 To provide access, at the request of the Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by 

the Covered Entity, to PHI in a Designated Record Set, to the Covered Entity or, as directed by the 

Covered Entity, to the Individual or the Individual’s designee as necessary to meet the Covered 

Entity’s obligations under 45 CFR §164.524; provided, however, that this Section is applicable 

only to the extent the Designated Record Set is maintained by the Business Associate for the 

Covered Entity; 

2.7 To make any amendment(s) to PHI in a Designated Record Set that the Covered Entity directs or 

agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR §164.526 at the request of the Covered Entity or an Individual, and 

in the time and manner designated by the Covered Entity; provided, however, that this Section is 

applicable only to the extent the Designated Record Set is maintained by the Business Associate 

for the Covered Entity; 

2.8 To make internal practices, books and records, including policies and procedures on PHI, relating 

to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or received by the Business Associate 

on behalf of, the Covered Entity available to the Covered Entity, or at the request of the Covered 

Entity to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by the Covered Entity or the Secretary, for 

purposes of the Secretary’s determining the Covered Entity’s and the Business Associate’s 

compliance with the HIPAA Rules; 

2.9 To document such disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosures as would be 

required for the Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of 

disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR §164.528;  

2.10 To comply with the confidentiality, disclosure and re-disclosure requirements of the Confidentiality 

Rule as applicable; 

2.11 To resist any efforts in judicial proceedings any efforts to obtain access to the PHI protected by the 

Confidentiality Rule except as expressly provided for in the Confidentiality Rule; 

2.12 To provide to the Covered Entity or an Individual, in a time and manner designated by the Covered 

Entity, information collected in accordance with Section 2.9 of this Agreement, to permit the 

Covered Entity to respond to a request by an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 

45 CFR §164.528; 

2.13 That if it creates, receives, maintains, or transmits any Electronic PHI on behalf of the Covered 

Entity, it will implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and 

appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the Electronic PHI, and it will 

ensure that any agents (including subcontractors) to whom it provides such electronic PHI agrees 

to implement reasonable and appropriate security measures to protect the PHI. The Business 

Associate will report to the Covered Entity any Security Incident of which it becomes aware; 

2.14 To retain records related to the PHI hereunder for a period of six (6) years unless this Agreement 

is terminated prior thereto. In the event of termination of this Agreement, the provisions of Section 

V of this Agreement shall govern record retention, return or destruction;  

2.15 To promptly notify the Covered Entity of a Breach of Unsecured PHI as soon as practicable, but in 

no case later than 10 calendar days, after the discovery of such Breach. A Breach shall be treated 

as discovered as of the first day on which such Breach is known, or by exercising reasonable 

diligence would have been known, to any person, other than the person committing the Breach, 

who is an employee, officer, or agent of Business Associate. The notification shall include, to the 

extent possible, the identification of each Individual whose Unsecured PHI has been, or is 

reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used, or disclosed 

during the Breach in addition to the information required in Section V. In addition, Business 

Associate shall provide the Covered Entity with any other available information that the Covered 

Entity is required to include in the notification to the individual under 45 CFR §164.404(c); and 

2.16 To the extent Business Associate is to carry out one or more of the Covered Entity’s obligations 

under Subpart E of 45 CFR Part 164, comply with the requirements of Subpart E that apply to the 

Covered Entity in the performance of such obligations. 

 

SECTION III – THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING PERMITTED USES AND 

DISCLOSURES BY THE BUSINESS ASSOCIATE: 
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3.1 The Covered Entity and the Business Associate agree that this Agreement constitutes a Qualified 

Service Organization Agreement as required by the Confidentiality Rule.  Accordingly, 

information obtained by the Business Associate relating to Individuals who may have been 

diagnosed as needing, or who have received, substance use disorder treatment services, diagnosis 

or referral for treatment shall be maintained and used only for the purposes intended under this 

Agreement and in conformity with all applicable provisions of the Confidentiality Rule. 

3.2 Business Associate agrees to make uses and disclosures and requests for PHI consistent with the 

Covered Entity’s minimum necessary policies and procedures. 

3.3 Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, the Business Associate may use or disclose PHI to 

perform functions, activities or services for, or on behalf of, the Covered Entity as specified in the 

Services Agreement, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Confidentiality or 

HIPAA Rules if done by the Covered Entity; and, 

3.4 Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, the Business Associate may: 

a. Use for management and administration.  Use PHI for the proper management and 

administration of the Business Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of the 

Business Associate so long as such use is also permitted by the Confidentiality Rule; and, 

b. Disclose for management and administration.  Disclose PHI for the proper 

management and administration of the Business  Associate or to carry out the legal 

responsibilities of the Business Associate, provided that disclosures are Required by Law, 

or the Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the 

information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and will be used or further 

disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to the 

person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of which it is 

aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached.  PHI that is also 

subject to the Confidentiality Rule cannot be disclosed to a third party except as permitted 

under the Confidentiality Rule. 

 

SECTION IV – NOTICE OF PRIVACY PRACTICES 

 

4.1 If requested, the Covered Entity shall provide the Business Associate with the notice of privacy 

practices that the Covered Entity produces in accordance with 45 CFR §164.520, as well as any 

changes to such notice.  The Covered Entity shall (a) provide the Business Associate with any 

changes in, or revocation of, permission by an Individual to use or disclose PHI, if such changes 

affect the Business Associate’s permitted or required uses and disclosures; (b) notify the Business 

Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of PHI that the Covered Entity has agreed to in 

accordance with 45 CFR §164.522, to the extent that such restrictions may affect the Business 

Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; and (c) not request the Business Associate to use or disclose 

PHI in any manner that would not be permissible under the HIPAA Rules if done by the Covered 

Entity, except as set forth in Section 3.3 above. 

 

SECTION V – BREACH NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

 

5.1 With respect to any Breach, the Covered Entity shall notify each individual whose Unsecured PHI 

has been, or is reasonably believed by the Covered Entity to have been, accessed, acquired, used, 

or disclosed as a result of such Breach, except when law enforcement requires a delay pursuant to 

45 CFR §164.412.  This notice shall be: 

a. Without unreasonable delay and in no case later than 60 calendar days after discovery of a 

Breach. 

b. By notice in plain language including and to the extent possible: 

1) A brief description of what happened, including the date of the Breach and the date of 

the discovery of the Breach, if known; 
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2) A description of the types of Unsecured PHI that were involved in the Breach (such as 

whether full name, social security number, date of birth, home address, account 

number, diagnosis, disability code, or other types of information were involved); 

3) Any steps Individuals should take to protect themselves from potential harm resulting 

from the Breach; 

4) A brief description of what the Covered Entity and/or Business Associate involved is 

doing to investigate the Breach, to mitigate harm to Individuals, and to protect against 

any further Breaches; and, 

5) Contact procedures for Individuals to ask questions or learn additional information, 

which shall include a toll-free telephone number, an e-mail address, web site, or postal 

address. 

c. By a method of notification that meets the requirements of 45 CFR §164.404(d). 

d. Provided notice to the media when required under 45 CFR §164.406 and to the Secretary 

pursuant to 45 CFR §164.408. 

5.2 Business Associate shall promptly provide any information requested by Covered Entity to provide 

the information described in Section 5.1. 

5.3 Covered Entity may, in its sole discretion, require Business Associate to provide the notice of 

Breach to any individual or entity required by applicable law to receive such notice. 

 

SECTION VI – TERM AND TERMINATION 

 

6.1 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall be effective as of the date set forth above in the first 

paragraph and shall terminate when all of the PHI provided by the Covered Entity to the Business 

Associate, or created, maintained, transmitted or received by the Business Associate on behalf of 

the Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to the Covered Entity, or, if it is infeasible to return or 

destroy PHI, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the termination 

provisions in this Section. 

6.2 Termination for Cause.  Upon the Covered Entity’s knowledge of a material breach of this 

Agreement by the Business Associate, the Covered Entity shall provide an opportunity for the 

Business Associate to cure the breach or end the violation.  The Covered Entity shall terminate this 

Agreement and the Services Agreement if the Business Associate does not cure the breach or end 

the violation within the time specified by the Covered Entity, or immediately terminate this 

Agreement if cure is not reasonably possible.   

If the Business Associate fails to cure a breach for which cure is reasonably possible, the Covered 

Entity may take action to cure the breach, including but not limited to obtaining an injunction that 

will prevent further improper use or disclosure of PHI. Should such action be taken, the Business 

Associate agrees to indemnify the Covered Entity for any costs, including court costs and attorneys' 

fees, associated with curing the breach.  

Upon the Business Associate's knowledge of a material breach of this Agreement by the Covered 

Entity, the Business Associate shall provide an opportunity for the Covered Entity to cure the 

breach or end the violation.  The Business Associate shall terminate this Agreement and Services 

Agreement if the Covered Entity does not cure the breach or end the violation within the time 

specified by the Business Associate, or immediately terminate this Agreement if the Covered Entity 

has breached a material term of this Agreement if cure is not reasonably possible. 

6.3 Effect of Termination. 

a. Return or Destruction of PHI.  Except as provided in Section 6.3(b), upon termination of this 

Agreement, for any reason, the Business Associate shall return, or if agreed to by the Covered 

Entity, destroy all PHI received from the Covered Entity, or created, maintained or received by 

the Business Associate on behalf of the Covered Entity and retain no copies.  This provision 

shall apply to PHI that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of the Business 

Associate.   

b. Return or Destruction of PHI Infeasible.  In the event that the Business Associate determines 

that returning or destroying PHI is infeasible, the Business Associate shall provide to the 



Maple Star Oregon, Inc. dba Clarvida – Personal Services Contract #12305 

 

Rev 3-2025 Page 22 

Covered Entity notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible.  Upon 

mutual agreement of the parties that return or destruction of the PHI is infeasible, the Business 

Associate shall extend the protections of this Agreement to such PHI and limit further uses and 

disclosures of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so 

long as the Business Associate maintains such PHI.  In addition, the Business Associate shall 

continue to use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart C of 45 CFR Part 164 with 

respect to Electronic PHI to prevent use or disclosure of the PHI, for as long as the Business 

Associate retains the PHI. 

 

SECTION VII – GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

7.1 Regulatory references.  A reference in this Agreement to the Confidentiality Rule, HIPAA Rules 

or a section in the HIPAA Rules means that Rule or Section as in effect or as amended from time 

to time. 

7.2 Compliance with law. In connection with its performance under this Agreement, Business 

Associate shall comply with all applicable laws, including but not limited to laws protecting the 

privacy of personal information about Individuals. 

7.3 Amendment.  The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Agreement from 

time to time. All amendments must be in writing and signed by both Parties. 

7.4 Indemnification by Business Associate.  Business Associate agrees to indemnify, defend and hold 

harmless the Covered Entity and its commissioners, employees, directors, officers, subcontractors, 

agents or other members of its workforce, each of the foregoing hereinafter referred to as 

“Indemnified Party,” against all actual and direct losses suffered by the Indemnified Party and all 

liability to third parties arising from or in connection with Business Associate’s breach of Section 

II and III of this Agreement. Accordingly, on demand, Business Associate shall reimburse any 

Indemnified Party for any and all actual and direct losses, liabilities, fines, penalties, costs or 

expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) which may for any reason be imposed upon any 

Indemnified Party by reason of any suit, claim, action, proceeding or demand by any third party 

which results for Business Associate’s breach hereunder. The obligation to indemnify any 

Indemnified Party shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason. 

7.5 Survival.  The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate under Section II of this 

Agreement shall survive the termination of the Services Agreement and this Agreement. 

7.6 Interpretation.  Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved to permit Covered Entity to 

first comply with the Confidentiality Rule and second to comply with the HIPAA Rules. 

 

(Signature Page for QSOBAA Follows) 
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SIGNATURE PAGE FOR QUALIFIED SERVICE ORGANIZATION BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

AGREEMENT 

 

The Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date as defined here above. 

 

 

Business Associate 

Maple Star Oregon, Inc. dba Clarvida 

 Covered Entity 

Clackamas County 

   

By: 
 

By:  

Authorized Signature                                    

   

Title:  Title: 

   

Date:  Date: 

   

   

   

   

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Michelle Ottaviano

Regional Director

12/23/2026
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